
MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 9 February 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

Minutes and notes

2  Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 8th December, 2016 
(PAC.09.02.2017/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

3  Minutes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance meetings held on 17th 
November,2016  and 12th January, 2017 (PAC.09.02.2017/3)  (Pages 7 - 10)

Performance

4  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.09.02.2017/4)  (Pages 11 - 16)

5  Performance Report (PAC.09.02.2017/5)  (Pages 17 - 28)

Items for decision

6  Clean and Tidy Team (PAC.09.02.2017/6)  (Pages 29 - 36)

Items for discussion

7  Principal Towns Investment Programme (PAC.09.02.2017/7)  (Pages 37 - 60)

8  Tour de Yorkshire (PAC.09.02.2017/8)  

To: Chair and Members of Penistone Area Council:-

Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, Millner, Unsworth and 
Wilson

Area Council Support Officers:

David Shepherd, Penistone Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Lisa Lyon, Area Council Manager
Phil Hollingsworth, Head of Service Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 1 February 2017

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 8 December 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), Hand-Davis, Millner, 
Unsworth and Wilson.

28 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Millner declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 31 in relation to his 
position as Chair of Penistone Scout Group, and his involvement with Penistone FM.

29 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 6th October, 2016 
(PAC.08.12.2016/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th October, 
2016.

It was noted that the installation of Wifi in the Market Barn was ongoing.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 6th 
October, 2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

30 Notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 6th October, 2016 
(PAC.08.12.2016/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 
held on 6th October, 2016.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 
6th October, 2016 be received.

31 Performance Report (PAC.08.12.2016/4) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item.  Attention was drawn to Part A of the 
report circulated, the overview of performance.  Since the previous quarter, there had 
been two more clean and tidy activities involving businesses; a further three young 
people had been engaged in volunteering; two new volunteer opportunities had been 
created; and 28 more residents had received advice and support.

Members received feedback on the Clean and Tidy Team contract.  It was noted that 
the next round of monitoring for the project would take place in January, 2017.  
Members noted ‘Love Your Street’ activities that had taken place at Talbot Road and 
Green Road, and the improvements seen.  Also noted were the activities for young 
people held in half term school holidays, and those planned for the Christmas 
holidays.

With regards to the Penistone Advice Drop In service, Members noted the amount of 
unclaimed benefit in the past quarter was £11,287, with 91% of residents accessing 

Page 3

PAC.09.02.2017/2



2

the service reporting an increase in their Health and Wellbeing.  The project had 
reported a £63 return for £1 invested.

Members discussed the data provided by the service, noting the high proportion of 
those with no access to the internet.  It was also felt important that the service 
records where users are resident.

Members heard how the first quarterly return for Penistone FM – Young People in 
Radio was due in January, 2017.  It was noted that the project had employed two 
individuals to work part time on the project.  Two young people had completed their 
NCFE training at level one and a further three were well underway with this.  The 
project was working to engaged students at both Penistone Grammar School and 
Shelley High.
 
The meeting received feedback regarding the work being undertaken to develop 
Penistone Scout Activity Centre.  20 young leaders had signed up to achieve 
accreditation and the volunteer weekend planned had 35 volunteers already set to 
attend.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

32 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Fund (PAC.08.12.2016/5) 

The Chair drew attention to the complete list of projects funded through the Ward 
Alliance Fund in the current financial year.

A suggestion was made for Councillors to engage, where possible, with the projects 
in order to gain feedback.  It was noted that the projects do provide feedback as a 
condition to receiving a grant and it was therefore agreed to that a brief report on 
each project is provided at the next meeting of the Area Council.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the report be noted;
(ii) That the next meeting of the Area Council receives a brief update on each of the 

projects funded by the Ward Alliance in the current financial year.

33 Area Council Priorities 2017/18 (PAC.08.12.2016/6) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to the Members Briefings 
held on the 17th and 24th November, to discuss the priorities for the area.

As part of the review of priorities, Members considered the considered the finance 
allocated in relation to the current priorities, and noted was the discussion about data 
pertaining to the area at the briefing sessions.   It was agreed that the revised 
priorities be endorsed.

Members considered the second part of the report, which referred to the finance 
attributed to each of the priority areas.  With regards to the Environment it was 
suggested that Members explore the potential to invest in additional enforcement in 
the area, and it was agreed to hold a Members Briefing to discuss this in more detail.  

Page 4



3

The meeting discussed the amount of dog fouling in the area, noting the inherent 
difficulties in catching offenders due to the times people walk their dogs, and that this 
was often in more remote areas.  It was suggested that any activity such as 
enforcement could be complemented by communication and engagement activities, 
similar to the current borough wide campaign on fly-tipping.

With regards to the Working Together Fund, members noted the amount of finance to 
be carried forward to 2017/18.  Members also noted that the Clean and Tidy contract 
would come to an end at the end of April, 2017.

The meeting also noted the work ongoing with BBIC to consider potential projects to 
support the local economy and tourism.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the following be agreed as priorities for Penistone Area Council in 

2017/18:- Environment; The Local Economy Including Tourism; Helping People 
to Connect Better; Supporting Young People; and Health and Wellbeing;

(ii) That the discussions at the Members Briefings regarding future commissioning 
be noted; and

(iii) That a Members Briefing is held to discuss environmental enforcement in more 
detail.

34 Procurement and financial update (PAC.08.12.2016/7) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the report.  With regards to the Isolated and 
Vulnerable Older People Service, it was noted that AID UK had been awarded the 
contract, and had briefed Members prior to the meeting of the Area Council about 
their proposed approach.

Members discussed the Working Together Fund, noting recent applications that had 
been successful and that £32,038 remained for allocation.  It was suggested that this 
be carried forward to the 2017/18 financial year, and that a further £50,000 be 
allocated for us in 2017/18.  To allow for groups to plan applications and to improve 
promotion it was suggested that panel dates be set to take place in April 2017, 
August 2017 and January 2018.

Attention was drawn to the Clean and Tidy contract, noting that the end date was in 
April, 2017.  As in earlier discussions, Members reinforced that the Environment was 
still a key priority for the Area. Members considered various options for the future of a 
Clean and Tidy Service, agreeing that a specification of requirements be brought to a 
future meeting of the Area Council for discussion.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the update on commissioned projects be noted;
(ii) That £32,028 from the 2016/17 Working Together Fund budget be carried 

forward to 2017/18 with a further £50,000 of Area Council Finance allocated to 
the fund, to be allocated through previously approved mechanisms;

(iii) That Working Together Fund grant panels be organised to take place in April 
2017, August 2017 and January 2018;

(iv) That a draft specification of requirements for a Clean and Tidy Team be brought 
to a future meeting of the Area Council for discussion, with a value of £75,000-
£100,000 per annum, for one year with an option to extend for a further year.

Page 5



4

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



20161006  Penistone East & West Ward Alliance Meeting Notes

NOTES OF PENISTONE EAST AND WEST WARD ALLIANCE MEETING
Held on Thursday on the 17th November 2016 at Penistone Town Hall

Present: Cllr R Barnard (Chair), Cllr J Wilson, Cllr P Hand-Davis, Cllr D Griffin, 
Cllr A Millner, Cllr J Unsworth, A James, B Meek, R Green, A Walker, A Pestell, 
G Saunders, D Edmondson. 

In Attendance: J Openshaw, Community Development Officer.

1. Apologies, A Rusby, J Cutts, R Blyth, K Battye and P Reckless. 

2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interest
None declared.

3. Correspondence
The secretary reported on the receipt of a letter from the Thurgoland Village Welfare 
Association thanking the Ward Alliance for its support of their Community Access 
Defibrillator project and first aid training.

4. Notes of the Meeting Held on 6th October 2016
The notes were accepted as a true record of the meeting.

5. Matters Arising
Armed Forces Day 2017, members were informed that Penistone Town Council have 
registered its support of the project.
Market Barn Wi Fi Installation, the chair updated the meeting on the proposals and the 
hope that the installation would be completed by Christmas. The secretary reported that 
there are proposals to also install LED lighting in the Barn. 
Langsett Air Quality Issues, Cllr Millner updated the meeting on progress.
 
6. To review current Ward Alliance Priorities
The Chair updated the meeting on discussions of the elected members on the current area 
priorities, the secretary also informed the meeting that Thurgoland Parish Council had 
tabled discussions on the issue and supported the current priorities with a recommendation 
that Pedestrian Safety in Penistone under Roads & Transport be widened to cover the 
whole area.

7. To consider Applications for Financial Assistance
The Community Development Officer updated the meeting on funds available, following the 
last meeting the Ward Alliance budget stood at £17,768.12. 

The following applications for financial assistance were considered:-

a. Penistone History Archive, Historical Steel Sculpture, following discussions the 
meeting felt that we should celebrate the industrial heritage of Penistone and increase 
tourism, and recommended an allocation of £3768.00. 

b. High Hoyland, Love Where We Live, The chair updated the meeting on the decision 
of High Hoyland not to seek a precept and the work of volunteers to undertake regular 
litter picks in the village. Members recommended support of their application, to a 
maximum of £500.00.

Page 7

PAC.09.02.2017/3



20161006  Penistone East & West Ward Alliance Meeting Notes

8. Clean and Tidy Service
The Community Development Officer gave an update on the project, and the teams work 
throughout October and November.
Members were informed of the work of the Highways Agency along the A616 and A628 in 
the Flouch area, cutting the road side verges and revealing lots of litter. It was agreed that a 
request to the clean and tidy team to undertake a litter pick in the area. 
Members also requested that benches along Shrewsbury Road be refurbished 
concentrating on the ones in front of the Town Hall.

9. Highways Updates.
Issues covered earlier.

10. Any Other Business
Defib Training, the community development officer informed the meeting that the 
Stocksbridge and Penistone First Responders were holding a free training event in the use 
of community access defibrillators and CPR at St Andrews Church on Thursday the 8th 
December 6pm to 7:30pm. 
It was hoped that other sessions could be arranged at Millhouse Green Institute.

11. Date and time of next meeting – 
Members agreed that the next meeting would be held on the 12th January 2017, 7pm at 
Penistone Town Hall.

The meeting closed at 7:30pm

Page 8



20161006  Penistone East & West Ward Alliance Meeting Notes

NOTES OF PENISTONE EAST AND WEST WARD ALLIANCE MEETING
Held on Thursday on the 12th January 2017 at Penistone Town Hall

Present: Cllr R Barnard (Chair), Cllr J Wilson, Cllr P Hand-Davis, Cllr D Griffin, 
Cllr A Millner, Cllr J Unsworth, A Walker, R Blyth, G Saunders, D Edmondson, R leech. 

In Attendance: J Openshaw, Community Development Officer, and Mathew Mitchell 
Events & Logistics Manager.

1. Apologies, A James, B Meek, R Green, A Pestell, J Cutts, K Coulton and P Reckless. 

2. Announcement, The Chair reported the decision of the Community Development 
Officer to retire as of the 31st March 2017. The chair asked that the thanks of the Ward 
Alliance be recorded and complemented the CDO for his Can Do Attitude and the support 
he had given since the inception of Neighbourhood Arrangements in 2009.

3. Introductions, The Chair welcomed Matt Mitchell the operational Lead of the event 
delivery for the Tour de Yorkshire in Barnsley, members also introduced themselves.

4. Tour de Yorkshire Matt gave members an overview of the planning for the event on 
Sunday the 30th April 2017 and the route it would cover highlighting the route through many 
parts of Penistone. The event will be watched by upwards of 2 million spectators and 11.7 
million television viewers over the 3 days of the event. The route will be cleared of parked 
cars and letters will be sent to all households along the route giving alternative parking. The 
team in Barnsley will be engaging with the local community groups schools etc.to enhance 
the races impact in Penistone. The event will also see some 6000 cyclists competing in the 
Sportive with the option of covering 23, 50 or 70 miles of the races route starting and 
finishing at Fox Valley at Stocksbridge.
Information will be provided to Parish and Town Councils for inclusion within their news-
letters, it will also feature on social media. Other issues also covered was the use of the 
Tour de Yorkshire the copyright is held by Welcome to Yorkshire and its use will need to be 
agreed beforehand, templates on its use will be available. Members also asked a number of 
questions around Transport issues, Trains & Buses, Signage along the route, Land Art 
close to the route etc. 
Some work will be undertaken prior to the event with yellow traffic signs along the route and 
there will be a roadshow at Cubley Hall on the 7th February 2016 between 6pm and 8pm 
where all parish councils are encouraged to attend.
The chair thanked Matt for his presentation with an invitation to attend further Ward Alliance 
meetings to update members.
 
5. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interest
Cllr A Millner declared a non-pecuniary interest in the funding application by Penistone 
Scouts..

6. Correspondence
None to report.

7. Notes of the Meeting Held on 17th November 2016
The notes were accepted as a true record of the meeting.

Page 9



20161006  Penistone East & West Ward Alliance Meeting Notes

8. Matters Arising
Market Barn Wi Fi Installation, the CDO updated the meeting on the installation oof the 
Wi Fi and LED Lighting. 
Langsett Air Quality Issues, Cllr Millner to progress.
 
9. To review current Ward Alliance Priorities
The CDO reported that an annual review of the Ward Alliance would be undertaken before 
the end of the financial year and agreed to prepare a report on Ward Alliance funding 
allocation again priorities.

10. To consider Applications for Financial Assistance
The Community Development Officer updated the meeting on funds available, following the 
last meeting the Ward Alliance budget stood at £13,500.12 

The following applications for financial assistance were considered:-

a. Penistone Scouts, Penistone Little Library, proposals to install 5 x little free 
libraries at locations around Penistone, The Scout Hut, St Johns Church Yard, Oxspring 
Post Office, Millhouse Institute and Cubley Hall. Following discussions members felt that 
the installations would have a detrimental effect upon the Library and asked that the scouts 
consider more isolated locations. The application was deferred.
b. Hoylandswaine Village Festival, Bringing the Community Together, proposals to 
replace the village notice board and to produce a quarterly village magazine. Members 
approved the installation of the Notice Board and 50% of the printing costs of the magazine 
suggesting that the securing of advertising space would meet the shortfall. Members 
recommended an allocation of £1,925.00.
c. Barnsley Arts and Events – BMBC & Barnsley Museums Learning Team, In 
Gear, 2017 Tour de Yorkshire to work with local schools to explore the mechanics  of 
cycling such as gears, cogs, bearings, chains etc. to produce artwork possibly field art 
which could be viewed from aerial footage or street dressing along the route of the tour. 
Members recommende
[...]
ncluded the 
tables and chairs. These have been in full use and have enabled us to open up the 
centre to larger events. A quiz night fundraiser was hosted in November with over 90 
people attended which was possible due to the new equipment.  

The mattresses will be used for the first time when 60 beaver scouts have a 
sleepover on the weekend of the 10th & 11th December and then again at a 
Christmas sleepover on December 23rd for Scouts.

Courses for  young leaders have been identified for Hillwalking, Archery, Rifle 
Shooting, Climbing, Watersports and caving and over 20 young leaders have signed 
up to take part and achieve accreditation. The volunteer development weekend is 
also booked at Walesby Forest outdoor centre in Worksop on the first weekend in 
March with over 35 adult volunteers attending.

RAG

Satisfactory quarterly monitoring report 

Milestones achieved

Satisfactory spend and financial information

Overall satisfaction with delivery against contract

Health and 
Well being 

Activities for
Young
People

Page 28



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Penistone Area Council Report of the:
9th February 2017 Penistone Area Council Manager

Penistone Area Council Procurement report – Clean & Tidy Team

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 This report provides members with an update on the clean and tidy 
commissioning activity. 

1.2

1.3

Appendix 1 outlines the guiding principles and lessons learnt for consideration
in the draft specification of requirements.  

The report outlines a proposed timescale for procurement.

2.0    

2.1

2.2

2.3

Recommendations 

That  members receive the update on the clean and tidy commissioning 
activity noting the timescales, lessons learnt and guiding principles in 
Appendix 1. 

That members agree to allocate £75,000 - £100,000 per annum for a Clean 
and Tidy Team, initially for a year with an option to extend for a further 
year.

That authorisation be given to the Executive Director of Communities to 
agree all necessary documentation, following consultation with the Chair 
of the Penistone Area Council and the Penistone Area Council Manager, 
in order to ensure timely procurement.

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

Background - 2017 /2018 commissioning 

At the Penistone Area Council meeting on the 8th December 2016 Members 
agreed the following new priorities for 2017 /2018: 

 Environment 
 The Local Economy including Tourism 
 Helping people to connect better 
 Supporting young people 
 Health and Well being 

As reflected in the new priorities, the environment remains a key priority for the 
area and the Members. 

The Penistone Clean and Tidy contract started on the 1st November 2015 and 

Page 29

PAC.09.02.2017/6



3.4

3.5

3.6 

3.7 

4.      

runs for 18 months until 30th April 2017. At the December 16 meeting Members 
were asked to agree a way forward for clean and tidy activity from May 2017. 

Members agreed that supporting community groups and maintaining the 
environment is still a key priority for the Penistone Area Council and as such 
would like to see a service commissioned for 2017/18. As the present contract 
has been in place for 18 months and ends on 30th April 17 it will be necessary 
to go out to the market for any future service requirements.  

Members agreed a value of £75,000 - £100,000 per annum, for a one year 
contract with an option to extend for a further year.
 
It is proposed that the draft specification for requirements be circulated initially 
for comment and amendments to all Penistone Area Council members and that 
authorisation be given to the Executive Director for Communities in consultation 
with the Chair of the Penistone Area Council and the Penistone Area Council 
Manager to approve all necessary procurement documentation. This will allow 
the procurement process to start prior to the next Area Council meeting on the 
6th April and ultimately minimise any gaps in provision from the 1st May 2017. 

Appendix 1 outlines the business case for 
[...]
k 
will be implemented but it will be essential that Area Councils and local 
community groups are part of the solution.  A commissioning approach would 
be more flexible than an action prescriptive strategy as well as enabling a 
wider spectrum of delivery partners to come on board and potentially leverage 
of other funding streams.

5.6 The Project Board is required to complete a full business case, setting out the 
formal arrangements for establishing the investment programme including 
governance.  This will include the proposed commissioning framework, which 
can be used by communities in preparing their response and timescales for 
the bidding process. It is proposed to bring this business case back to Cabinet 
before the end of the financial year.

5.7 The intention is that proposals will be commissioned in line with local priorities 
that fall within the remit of the Principal Towns Programme.  Commissioning 
will therefore follow the philosophy within the Area Council Procurement 
arrangements, with the aim of developing the local economy.  This will seek to 
prioritise the use of local small businesses and the voluntary and community 
sector, wherever possible, rather than in-house Council services. 

Page 39



Page 4 of 7

6. The Corporate Plan and the Council’s Performance Management Framework

6.1 The proposals in this report are consistent with Council’s Corporate Plan as it 
directly contributes towards the Future Council ambitions of:

 Strong and resilient communities
 Create more businesses
 Create more jobs
 Deliver economic infrastructure

7. Governance and Programme Management

7.1 In order to support this new programme management structure, an aligned 
governance model will be adopted. The strategy will need robust; action 
focused governance comprising key stakeholders who are able to drive the 
forward actions, support and challenge project sponsors.

7.2 Stronger Barnsley as well as Area Councils are aware of the undelivered 
pipeline proje
[...]
 Head of 
Economic Development / Head of Stronger 

Communities / Area Council Manager.

Commissioning Board

Leader / 1x Rep Chamber \ BMBC Officers

Ward Alliance 
Working Group 

considers if it wants 
to resubmit.

Proposal
Successful

Proposal
Part-Successful

Delivery 
Commences

Ward Alliance 
Working Group 

considers if it wants 
to resubmit.

NO

YES

YES

Proposal 
Ceases

NO

Proposal
Rejected

Corporate support
Finance

&
Risk Management

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 8th December, 2016 (PAC.09.02.2017/2)
	3 Minutes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance meetings held on 17th November,2016  and 12th January, 2017 (PAC.09.02.2017/3)
	Notes of Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 12th January, 2017

	4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.09.02.2017/4)
	5 Performance Report (PAC.09.02.2017/5)
	6 Clean and Tidy Team (PAC.09.02.2017/6)
	Clean and Tidy Team Business Case

	7 Principal Towns Investment Programme (PAC.09.02.2017/7)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Penistone Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 9 February 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Barnard (Chair), David Griffin, Hand-Davis, 
Millner, Unsworth and Wilson.

35 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda.

36 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 8th December, 2016 
(PAC.09.02.2017/2) 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th 
December, 2016.

Members noted that the report requested to provide details on each of the Ward 
Alliance Fund projects had been started, but work was still ongoing.  It was 
suggested that this be considered at the next meeting of the Area Council.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 8th 
December, 2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

37 Minutes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance meetings held on 
17th November,2016  and 12th January, 2017 (PAC.09.02.2017/3) 

The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 
held on 17th November, 2016 and 12th January, 2017.

It was noted that the installation of the Wifi in the Market Barn was still ongoing.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 
17th November, 2016 and 12th January, 2017 be received.

38 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (PAC.09.02.2017/4) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item.  Members noted that, from a fund of 
£51,000 for 2016/17, a total of £7,787.06 remained.   

The meeting was made aware of applications due to be considered by the Ward 
Alliance meeting in February. In addition a number of applications were also in 
development, linked to Yorkshire Le Tour.  If these were approved, the amount of 
finance expected to remain at the end of the financial year was approximately 
£2,000.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

39 Performance Report (PAC.09.02.2017/5) 



2

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Members were made aware 
that there had only been minor updates to the previously submitted report, as no 
monitoring had yet taken place for the current quarter.

With regards to the Clean and Tidy Team, it was noted that one operative had left the 
team in November.  However, some of the capacity of the team had been restored 
though the engagement of an agency worker.  This had left an amount of 
underspend within the contract.

Members noted that the apprentices employed through the contract had completed 
their training in health and safety and to use chainsaws.  Attention was drawn to the 
case studies supplied, which Members thought impressive.

With regards to the contract with DIAL to provide the Penistone Advice Drop-In 
service, Members commented on the high figures for the return on investment.  It 
was suggested that a breakdown of these figures be sought from DIAL in order to 
explain why the figures were so high.

Feedback was provided on the Young People into Radio project, noting that Radio 
Sheffield was now engaged, and willing to provide further experience to students. 
Penistone Grammar School was also engaged with the station as part of its 
enrichment activities. It was noted that the community radio licence would next be 
reviewed in 2019, but the station was considering the situation post this date very 
carefully.

It was acknowledged that future reports would include further information on the 
performance of initiatives funded through the Working Together Fund.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

40 Clean and Tidy Team (PAC.09.02.2017/6) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, noting that a draft specification for a 
revised Clean and Tidy Team was being developed and would be circulated to 
Members for comment.  

A business case had been developed for the new service, and the Area Council 
Manager drew attention to the changes from the current service.  These included, 
amongst other things, an increased emphasis on sharing skills with community 
groups; being more proactive in areas where fly tipping and dog fouling was 
prevalent; and a greater focus on educational engagement with young people.  
Members were supportive and were happy to endorse proposals.

With regards to the existing Clean and Tidy Team contract, Members were reminded 
that the contact was likely to be underspent.  It was therefore suggested that, if 
possible, this be used to extend the contract.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the update on the clean and tidy commission, be noted;
(ii) That up to £100,000 per annum be approved for a Clean and Tidy Team, initially 

for a year with an option to extend for a further year;



3

(iii) That approval be given for the Executive Director, Communities, following 
consultation with the Chair of the Area Council and the Area Council Manager, to 
approve all necessary documentation in order to ensure timely procurement;

(iv) That approval be given to utilise any underspend of the current Clean and Tidy 
Contract to briefly extend the service.

41 Principal Towns Investment Programme (PAC.09.02.2017/7) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, and gave a presentation on the 
programme.  The £5million investment programme was intended to ensure the 
regeneration taking place in Barnsley Town Centre was also experienced in other 
centres around the borough.

Members heard how the programme would be looking to invest in 8 Principal Towns 
and 11 Local Centres, with projects being in excess of £100,000 in Principal Towns 
and over £50,000 in Local Centres. Examples of the types of investment that could 
be made were given.

The meeting noted that two Project Managers would be employed to assist in 
delivering the programme, and these would be working with the Ward Alliance, Area 
Teams and other stakeholders to develop schemes, including business cases for 
investment.

Members noted that a project board would be established and would meet three 
times a year to assess business cases against set criteria. 

Members discussed a number of proposals in development, emanating from both the 
Tourism Forum and the Neighbourhood Development Plan.  It was suggested that 
proposals in the area focus on Penistone Town Centre, which would include 
gateways, signage, traffic flows and parking for cars and coaches.  It was noted that 
the board would be looking for match funding, from either the private or voluntary 
sector.

RESOLVED that the report be noted, and that Members engage in stakeholder 
events to develop proposals.

42 Tour de Yorkshire (PAC.09.02.2017/8) 

Councillor Hand-Davis updated the meeting on preparations being made for the Tour 
de Yorkshire (Yorkshire le Tour) coming through the area on Sunday 30th April, 2017.

Arrangements were being made to decorate the route with bikes and bunting, 
together with flowers in planters.  It was likely that there would be a competition 
involving local businesses, and a focus on activity within the market barn in the Town 
Centre.

Members noted that Barnsley MBC was working with local landowners to create land 
art adjacent to the route.

It was noted that media engagement was crucial, and it was agreed to circulate 
detailed information once arrangements had been confirmed.



4

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that all Members work to promote the event 
when arrangements are confirmed.

------------------------------------------
Chair


